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Our reference: C/07/02585 

                         COM 00010-2008

Dear Lee Norris

Senior Policy Advisor                                                                

Thank you for your letter on behalf of The Minister for Communities and Disability Services Lindy Nelson-Carr MP, have you any idea how many collated responses from Labor Policy Advisors I have since I exposed this highly unethical, arrogant and publicly deceptive Society I have many. 

Very few directly from the elected Ministers though -
I have sent you an email that should interest you personally from a Professor from Wollongong University called - WRITING TO AUTHORITIES: IS IT WORTHWHILE?                                                                                                                                                            
1. We never asked for funding for my Anti-Rape course that I implemented and carried out in Vinnies Gym for Mr Pitt’s Cairns community without payment.  

It was only mentioned because Mr Pitt, like you now, stated this below in a letter to Mary Triant that he thought we would never see Mary Triant brought Mr Pitt’s letter to Jude and me.

Since the program's inception in 2000, disadvantaged people from all ages have used the facility as individuals, and as part of user paying groups.

I understand that St Vincent De Paul’s decision to close the service was based on a review of the service which demonstrated that the gym users had changed considerably, impacting on the availability of the gym to the original target group"

The review indicated that the boxing groups using the gym were the predominant users.

 So are you implying Lee Norris that my wife who is thankfully now an X Qld Society vice State President, Vinnies Gym Instructors - Tony Walsh, Lee Tierney and Byron Donnelly and myself, LIED on witnessed Statutory Declarations to the Prime Minister John Howard STATING not ALLEGING what these highly unethical, arrogant and publicly deceptive Society officials wanted us to do from the very beginning of Vinnies Gym?
Are you also implying Lee Norris Senior Policy Advisor that I lied to the Honourable Justice Michael Kirby AC CMG when I stated not alleged the true reason these deceptive Society officials closed Vinnies Gym?



Mr Phil Smart, Acting Manager, Complaints and Prevention Unit, Department of Communities made a life altering decision for many Cairns community members on a conditional SECRET RESPONSE he alleges he received from these Society thieves.  




Directly from the Society’s RULE 

EMPLOYEES AND OFFICE TITLES

The Society being a voluntary organisation must always be controlled and seen to be controlled by voluntary people. With this in mind titles like executive director, executive secretary, etc., may at times give a wrong impression to organisations not conversant with our methods of operation. Accordingly administrative titles like general secretary or liaison officer are preferred.

National Council Decision, June 1980. 

Remember this is a voluntary organisation that must be accountable to its donators giving a secret report to the CPU on the understanding that we the donators did not see this secret report.

I was adviced to apply to the freedom of information department to see a copy of the Society secret report on why they closed Vinnies gym are we living in North Korea? 


 The Society being a voluntary organisation must always be controlled and seen to be controlled by voluntary people.


After they closed Vinnies Gym I contacted Warren Pitt the Communities minister stating they – ceo Maher – McAuliffe – Maree Fell – closed Vinnies Gym in SPITE because I blew the Whistle on their bullying and Stealing and misuse of huge amounts of money.

Warren Pitt did what they all do and strung me along saying he had put it into the hands of Phil Smart to investigate.  This man we assumed is supposed to help people with disabilities not cover up for a charity just because it is Catholic! Philj.Smart@disability.qld.gov.au


----- Original Message ----- 

From: Phil J Smart 

To: jjls@bigpond.com 

Sent: Tuesday, March 13, 2007 10:05 AM

Subject: COM06 0379 - Complaint

To: Mr James Tierney C/- Ms Judith Tierney’s email address of jjls@bigpond.com <mailto:jjls@bigpond.com>
Dear Mr Tierney
I refer to your email dated 8 March 2007, in which you requested clarification on Vinnies Gym being closed based on an operational decision by St Vincent De Paul Society Queensland.  
I wish to draw your attention to the advice provided by Ms Liliana Pacey, Manager, Complaints and Prevention Unit (CPU) in her letter date 30 January 2007 in which it was advised that to assist CPU in the assessment process, St Vincent De Paul Society Queensland provided, in good faith, a copy of the review report undertaken by an independent consultant on the understanding that this report not be given to anyone other than to the CPU complaints officer and senior departmental staff.
You may also recall that a recommendation has been made to St Vincent De Paul Society Queensland to consider forwarding you a copy of the report undertaken by the consultant.  

This recommendation was based on the view that if you are provided with the report it may clarify St Vincent De Paul Society Queensland’s decision to close Vinnies Gym based on operational and staffing issues which were identified in the report.  

 It was also emphasised that this is a recommendation only as CPU does not have the authority to ensure this action is taken.   
CPU is of the view that providing you with detailed information from the report provided by St Vincent De Paul Society Queensland would be without the permission of the society. 

 It is suggested you contact St Vincent De Paul Society Queensland to request a copy of their report regarding Vinnies Gym as referred to in CPU's recommendation.  

You may also wish to make a freedom of information request for a copy of the report which is held on departmental records.  
This request can be forwarded to Administrative Law Coordination (Freedom of Information) Unit, Department of Communities, GPO Box 806, Brisbane QLD 4001.  It is the role of the Administrative Law Coordination Unit to determine the information that is able to be provided.   
If you remain dissatisfied with the way the department has handled your complaint, you may wish to contact the Queensland Ombudsman on 1800 068 908 or email to ombudsman@ombudsman.qld.gov.au
I wish to confirm that your complaint, reference COM06 0379, in relation to the closure of Vinnies Gym has been closed and no further responses to this complaint will be provided.  
I trust this advice is of assistance.
Phil Smart   

Senior Complaints Officer
Complaints and Prevention Unit
Complaints Compliance Investigations and Misconduct Prevention Branch
Department of Communities, Disability Services Queensland and Aboriginal Torres Strait Islander Partnerships
Ph 3406 2617 (Extn 32617)


JUDITH TIERNEY WAS WILD AFTER SPENDING 10 YEARS OF HER LIFE WITH CREW AND ME DONATING AND SETTING IT ALONE FOR FOUR UNPAID YEARS AND SENT THIS TO THE APPRORIATE NAMED Mr SMART



  Society RULE                            ARTICLE 17 - VICE-PRESIDENTS


The vice-presidents collaborate constantly and effectively with the president.

They assist by attending meetings of councils, conferences, special work committees, etc.
.A vice-president replaces the president when absent.

Commentary

The office of council vice-president should not be offered or accepted lightly. It is not a reward for past service or recognition of interest. Council vice-presidents should be active, committed Vincentians who attend council meetings regularly and are available to attend other meetings as required.

Presidents should always be conscious of their replacement and the office of                   vice-president can be used for this purpose. Certainly, there is little purpose in retaining vice-presidents who are known to be unwilling to accept presidential nomination.
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LEE NORRIS –Should you have evidence about theft, you should refer this to the Queensland Police Service as the appropriate agency to investigate such a matter.         
We have reported evidence of theft of mine and members of Cairns property to every appropriate agency they like Mr Pitt and Mr Smart just cover it up. I have asked many if I am lying SUE ME not one taker have I had!

THIS WENT TO MR SMART FROM JUDITH TIERNEY

To--Philj.Smart@disability.qld.gov.au

Judy Tierney

Seeing the [CPU} department is like all the other Qld labor government departments and had no intention of helping us women. 

It was as an appointed St Vincent de Paul Qld State Vice President that I witnessed this disgusting behaviour of these officials.

 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that the independent GYM reviewer Hogan a friend of St Vincent de Paul CEO Maher, stated to me that one of the reasons Maher closed the gym was my husband "got up to many noses,” and I hope you people are not accusing me of lying.
 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that I sat in a four hour tele-conference wasting my time listening to Jack Williams retired barrister and life long member of the Society, with him stating to the Qld council members that if they did not start legal proceeding to retrieve $130 million dollars given away illegally he would make this public and so he did with the help of the Australian newspaper.

I have a copy of this memorandum!

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that I can prove the society CEO Maher lied again when he made it public that it was a unanimous decision made by the all members of the Qld State Council it was not a unanimous decision at all.

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that I was with my husband when he taped the interview with Qld Inspector Swan and Qld detective Sheridan Heaton.

 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that I witnessed the Cairns society's Maree Fell harass and bully Francine Kubanek youth coordinator, Rhonda Wallace.

 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that I witnessed with others, Maree Fell harass a very elderly lady volunteer demanding this lady to forge Maree Fells signature. Police were informed they did nothing.
 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that I reported huge amounts of stealing from donated goods to Michael McKeown but considering the Society on the Gold Coast admitting to the conservative figure of $200,000 being stolen, and Michael McKeown early resignation as Qld Society State President I did not expect a response. 

 


It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that Michael McKeown told me Society CEO Maher had sent registered letters to my husband banning him from Vinnies Gym because CEO Maher stated publicly in front of witnesses that my husband KING HIT A CHILD.

 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that Hogan gym reviewer friend of CEO Maher confirmed with me that CEO Maher stated he HAD sent my husband registered letters that have still not arrived.

 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that I asked Maree Fell to stop allowing sealed food packages being opened and put into plastic bags with volunteers bare hands then handed out to the public.

 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that I escorted Rhonda Wallace that was bullied by Maree Fell so much to WPH&S and to the anti-discrimination.

 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President I went with my husband and Rhonda Wallace to meet with WPH&S's Steve Lamb with no results!

 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President that I sent registered documents to the Qld Director of WPH&S again with no response.

 But more importantly I met with my friend Cairns Catholic Bishop James Foley that confirmed all my husbands donated equipment is still my husband's. 

Society's FNQ president McAuliffe is still paying for my husbands donated equipment but also some Cairns community’s members personal belongings that McAuliffe refuses to give back even after Qld police minister Spence knowing this is so.

 

While with Bishop James Foley I told him the real reason the society closed Vinnies Gym was my husband and three Vinnies Gym instructors informed our Prime Minister John Howard of harassment from Society's official to falsify indigenous numbers to gain government grants, and my husband sent Society's CEO Maher emails informing him of the amount of stealing bulling harassment 

 

It was as an appointed Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President when International President General José Ramón Diaz-Torremocha all from the TV local news [I have the video] ask my husband to take his project overseas in poor countries for the Society.
You individuals had no intention of helping the mentally ill that I witnessed being abused by St Vincent de Paul officials also in my appointed position as an St Vincent de Paul Qld State Vice President.

We are women that were bullied to the point of suicide, harassed daily, lied to, insulted, so I ask you Mr Smart to return all the documents that cost ME money to register them to send to you. 



And as you are all well aware the reason so you would not be like the rest and say you did not receive them.

I would like all them returned ASAP to show exactly to others just how much evidence I sent to that office.

As a Professional Director of Psychiatric Hospitals having spent most of my life caring for men with psychiatric problems, believing that if I ever needed help Australian men would help me.

How wrong can one be?

I was brought up to believe Australian men cared for their women again how wrong can one be?

I am totally disgusted that you men could be so weak, so uncaring so callus and knowing all through this charade that you had no intention of helping us from the start of this cover up. So please send all my documents back immediately we will show you what real men will do for us.

A totally disgusted 

Judy Tierney



Tony Walsh was a Vinnies Gym instructor and is also the Karate World champion he sent a Statutory Declaration regarding these highly unethical, arrogant and publicly deceptive Society officials to John Howard too. 
From:              iogkf@itconnect.net.au                     PROOF HOW MUCH MORE IS NEEDED?                                                                                            Date:               12 September 2005 15:02                                                                                                              To:                  Judy and Jim Tierney                                                                                                                   Subject:           Jimmy
Hi Jim
Bastards turning up and closing the gym down like that it is wrong and immoral. 

If there is anything I can help with don't hesitate to contact me.

 Judy should contact the Media, TV, Radio, Newspapers and give a press conference and tell them about what St Vincent DePaul has done left the youth and disadvantaged in our community with nothing. As well as you Lee Byron and the youth. 

 Taking a gym which was set up for the disadvantaged in our community and they knew when it was set up it would not make a profit. 

 

St Vincent DePaul could not spend the money meant to support the gym to help the disadvantaged in our community but instead they can spend millions of dollars to build that resort in port Douglas.

 And contact the Bishop

 I am working for the next three nights. 

If you need me just contact me

40559686         Home 0419226406     Tony 0419226410                                                 Kellie & Tony                   

 MORE PROOF THAT YOU KEEP ASKING FOR LEE NORRIS I WOULD NOT CALL TONY WALSH A LIAR I WARN YOU!                     BELOW THE REAL SERIUOS STUFF!!!




CONSPIRACY by these highly unethical, arrogant and publicly deceptive Society officials!

Honest Jerry McAuliffe closed Vinnies Gym because I personally confronted him over his approval of his VERY CLOSE FRIEND Maree Fell’s bullying of Volunteers and staff and Maree Fell’s Lies about my wife. Here below he is telling ceo Maher he is worried if the minutes of the State Council be subpoenaed they could be deemed to be invalid. This is a conspiracy Lee Norris and I am sending this and more to the Qld Police Commissioner, and you and the Minister and the rest of your Labor colleagues want proof of them closing a Gym to SILENCE ME COME ON GET REAL! 

DAMNING boardroom minutes, faxes and emails between dairy groups and some of    Brit​ain's largest supermarkets force them to accept a com​bined £116m price -fixing fine. 

From: Jerry McAuliffe [mailto:fnq.pres.dc@svdp-qld.org.au]  
Sent: Monday, 6 June 2005 2:31 PM
To: Maher, Peter                                      this individual would not  know the truth if it hit  him like a left  hook!
Cc: Tierney, Judy; Richards, Peter; O'Connor, Tim; Moore, Brian; McKeown,
Michael; Leach, Robert; Kelly, Maurie; Hester, Kathryn; Guise, Losa;
Campbell, John; Beauchamp, Ron
Subject:     Ozcare

 Peter,

A few points I consider I should contribute towards this debate:

* At last State Council meeting I can recall saying I considered Mick had a point when he was concerned re legal action not having the sanction of the full State Council. My reason for saying this relates to concerns if minutes were to be subpoenaed by a court at a future date and the legal action could be deemed to be invalid.
 I don't have any legal advice on this, it was merely a concern. * From my recollection, Maurie then weighed in and had a motion passed with words to the effect that State Council now supported the action and a vote of thanks was moved to those who had been working so hard on the Ozcare issue. I stand corrected if my recollections are not exact as they are made without the benefit of minutes of the meeting. I guess this motion now at least places the action in minutes of a State Council meeting. As far as I am aware, there were no dissenters when the motion was put.* I do not appear to have any official minutes of the teleconference 15/2/05. However, my handwritten notes indicate that a legal challenge may not have been one of the nine stratagies outlined in your e-mail of Sunday 5/6/2005. 

I agree that the other stratagies listed were discussed and am aware from the last State Council meeting that number 9 (letter to all Vincentians) is still being worked on.
* My notes indicate that at the time of the teleconference a legal challenge was still "On the table" but that there may have been a way to comeup with some process that all parties would be happy with. The notes further indicate that this could be a staged strategy and it was after this wording that the stratagies outlined in your e-mail were detailed (with the exception of the legal challenge). It could well be argued that because the
legal challenge was deemed still "On the table" that it was one of the stratagies. 

As, stated, these are merely handwritten notes taken during the teleconference and I stand corrected if they do not agree with official minutes. * My notes also indicate that, following the teleconference, further short up-dates would be forthcoming.

Regards, 

Jerry McAuliffe



I would not trust this crew with monopoly money yet they are the custodians of $ millions of dollars for the poor my GOD!!

 I asked a friend in England that deals with British law how DAMNING boardroom minutes, faxes and emails are to the British government. He sent this example to me – showing just how DAMNING minutes, and emails and internal emails are used as evidence by the Government departments in Britain in this case to fine retailers figures of £9.4 million, £6.1 million ect.                                                                                                                              

In Qld, Australia, we have sent a copy of an email to our Attorney General this email was sent to the man who wants to be known in this St Vincent de Paul VOLUNTARY ORGANISATION as a CEO, his name is  Peter Maher. The email is a warning to this CEO Peter Maher that if their MINUTES were subpoenaed by a court at a future date and the legal action could be deemed to be invalid.

This same ceo Maher publicly stated he had the sanction of all the Qld Society State Council when he instructed THYNNE & MACARTNEY their solicitors to start proceedings to retrieve $130 million dollars they gave away illegally to Ozcare. 

This money they gave away and wanted to keep it secret and hidden from the Cairns Community was donated to the poor in Cairns by generations of Queenslanders. And LEE NORRIS states we have no proof……….

The truth is Society ceo Peter Maher instructed THYNNE & MACARTNEY without the full sanction of the Qld Society State Council.

Therefore he went against the Society’s Constitution and RULE that states he being a paid official does not have the authority to do anything without the full sanction of the Qld Society State Council.
The conspiracy planned by these highly unethical, arrogant and publicly deceptive Society officials are serious criminal offences. When the collective figure of $324 million dollars given away illegally to Ozcare with not one cent returned to the Society is put into the equation we are talking big house time. I really cannot believe any Community Minister not making merry hell to get this back for the poor in her community something JUST IS NOT RIGHT SO I WILL PUT IT ON OUR BLOG AND MAKE IT RIGHT.  

 Price-fixing stores take £116m fine

By RICHARD FLETCHER

DAMNING boardroom minutes, faxes and emails between dairy groups and some of    Brit​ain's largest supermarkets force them to accept a com​bined £116m price -fixing fine. A number of leading retail​ers and processors embroiled in the Office of Fair Trading's long-running investigation into milk, cheese and butter prices admitted liability last week and accepted the fine - ​despite the fact that they have argued privately that they are being punished for doing the right thing.

The OFT investigation has stunned supermarket executives  - at the time of the alleged price fixing 2002 supermarket depots were being  blockaded by dairy farmers and they were under immense pressure from the Government to raise milk prices to help the farmers.

The OFT evidence - some of which has been seen by The Daily Telegraph - consists largely of emails sent by direc​tors and buyers working for ArIa, the Scandinavian, milk processor. ArIa has managed to avoid a fine by turning "whistleblower". 
The investigation was sparked following a raid on ArIa's UK headquar​ters by the OFT. In one internal email, a sen​ior Aria director instructs one of his buyers: "Can you please get JS/Safeway to increase the [price] of Cravendale ASAP to at least match Asda / Tesco. “Without this Asda will undoubtedly come back down." ​




In another email, sent to a buyer at Asda, Arla sets out the exact price increases allegedly being planned by Tesco and Morrison - days before they were implemented. 

"Attached shows price movement for next week as requested," wrote James lan​gan, a national account director for Arla.

A day later, in another email to Asda, an Arla director wrote: Tesco will move on Tuesday 17th at which time we will provide you with copies of till receipts….Other customers are also stating that they will follow Tesco’s lead.” 
The evidence also draws a number of leading retail industry figures into the inquiry.

Emails and notes written by Kevin Hawkins, director general of the British 
Retail Con​sortium and the public face (of British retailing, form part of the OFT's evidence about his then employer Safeway.
There is no suggestion of individual wrongdoing by Mr Hawkins, who said last week that he had not seen the OFT evidence.
"I don't remember sending any emails about milk pric​ing,” he, added. 
Details of seemingly innoc​uous meetings between farmers​ and the senior Sainsbury executives are also included in the OFT’s evidence.
Asda, Sainsbury’s, Safeway, Dairy Crest, The Cheese Company and Robert Wiseman all admitted liability and agreed to work with the OFT in exchange for a reduced fine. 

Sainsbury’s chief executive, Justin King, said: “We are disappointed we have been penalised, but recognise the benefit of a speedy settlement.”
Dairy Crest is expected to pay a fine of £9.4 million, while Robert Wiseman agreed to pay £6.1 million, with all fines going to the treasury.
The settlements are yet to be finalised.      


And this is only playing around with fixing prices of food not worrying like Society ceo Peter Maher and McAuliffe about getting minutes subpoenaed by a court at a future date and the legal action being deemed to be invalid. 
$324 million dollars stolen from the poor to finance Ozcare that all these officials new about but were praying no one would ever find out but James Victor Tierney found out and it is now all over the web stating no labor Ministers were bothered. 


THIS IS MICK REIDY A SOCIETY OFFICIAL SENDING ceo PETER MAHER AN EMAIL CONFIRMING MAHER LIED AGAIN AND MICK WANTS NO PART OF IT. 

Especially when I sent him the information from England


From: Michael John Reidy [mailto:mjreidy@bigpond.com] Rockhampton Diocesan President
                        
Sent: Thursday, 2 June 2005 9:26 PM
To: Peter Maher 
Cc: 'Tim O'Connor (E-mail)'; Ron Beauchamp; 'Robert Leach (E-mail)'; Peter Richards; Peter Maher ; Maurie Kelly; Kathryn Hester; 'Judy Tierney (E-mail)'; 'John Campbell (Qld) (E-mail)'; Jerry McAuliffe; Carmel Dunn; brian.moore@svdp-qld.org.au; Losa Guise
Subject: Ozcare
 

Peter,
 Can you please accept this notice to be recorded at State Office.
 Thanks,
 Mick Reidy


SOCIETY OF ST. VINCENT DE PAUL
MICHAEL .J. REIDY 






Date.  02/06/05                                                                                                       
Rockhampton Diocesan President





10 Alexandra Close, Gladstone, QLD. 4680                                                      

Ph. 07 49784790                                                                                                                                  
Fax.  07 4978 0616                                                                                                              
Work 07 49766026                                                                                                                
Mob. 0417 197728

Mr. Peter Maher


Chief Executive Officer

St.Vincent De Paul Society 

State Council Queensland


I wish to re iterate the concerns I expressed at State Council meeting June 28 regarding the recent directive given to our Solicitors to instigate legal action against Ozcare by way of a letter of demand, to hand back our previously owned and operated facilities.

As a member of State Council Board, my understanding of the situation was that our Solicitors had primarily been engaged to investigate the matter of legal implication, and requirements necessary to recover these facilities.                                                     

This would involve a process of compiling, packaging, and analysing a wide range and scope of historical documentation which we organised for them.                                                                                                    It also included meetings and consultation with The Catholic Bishops of Queensland, members of the National Council and other various parties etc.

Our Solicitors were to then analyse this information and produce a Report for State Council, accompanied with a list of recommendations for our assessment and analysis.
When you announced at our meeting that a letter of demand had already been served, and that we had received a response back from the Ozcare Solicitors,                     
I immediately expressed my concerns that this had been a significant and decisive step, and that the full Council should have been informed and furthermore involved in the final decision of this action.





I then asked who had authorised this action, and the answers from the floor were given that Council had previously agreed to a motion that we would engage our Solicitors "to look into the matter of taking back the facilities from Ozcare and to follow their recommendations as such"


As a director on this Board I believe that I am expected to act within the roles of responsibility, accountability, duty of care, and to act with due diligence.

We have now been advised that a major action has been instigated which no doubt will add significant outcomes and ramifications to our organisation; for better or for worse. 
Neither myself nor (as I assume) other members of this Board, have been consulted with on this matter, nor were we issued with a copy of the Solicitors Report and briefings.     

In conclusion we did not get the opportunity to participate in a thorough evaluation and debate to assist our Board to formulate an informed decision on such a major issue. 

This recent happening concerns me greatly, and as a result of this

I hereby wish to officially place on the record, this notice to State Council;                 

based on the grounds that I have not been kept updated and adequately informed on these matters, and that because pertinent information had not been forwarded to me for my perusal prior to this decision

"I neither agree with nor support this action of a 'Letter of Demand' which was served against Ozcare."

Yours fraternally

Michael J Reidy     


 From: "Isidoro Brischetto" <brischetto@bigpofWi.com>

To: <tom.barry@svdp-qld.org.au>; "Tom Kelly" <tom.kelly@grainco.com.au>; "Ron Beauchamp (E​mail)" <sth.pres.dc@svdp-qld.org.au>; "Peter Richards (E-mail)..<gcc.prichards.dc@svdp​qld.org.au>; "Mike McKeown" <mike.mckeown@svdp-qld.org.au>; '"Michael McKeown'" <diopres@onthenet.com.au>; "Michael Kuilboer (E-mail)..<west.pres.dc@svdp-qld.org.au>; "Maurie Kelly (E-mail)" <mjk@giLcom.au>; "Kathryn Hester (E-mail)" <kathryn@phoiberg.com.au>; "Judy Tierney (E-mail)..<jjls@bigpond.com>; "John Wiener (E​mail)" <wienerj@bigpond.com>; "John McCulloch (E-mail)..<john.mcculloch@svdp-qld.org.au>; "Joan McGrath (E-mail)" <joan.mcgrath@svdp-qld.org.au>; "Greg Harris (E-mail)" <state.vp.harris@svdp-qld.org.au>; "Father Morgan Batt (E-mail)" <MORGANBATT@bigpond.com>; "Annette Donnelly (E-mail)..nth.pres.dc@svdp-qld.org.au
From: "Isidoro Brischetto 
Sent:
Thursday, 16 January 2003 4:51

Subject: PLEA TO STATE COUNCIL MEMBERS

"Isidoro Brischetto" a good Italian Catholic would not have a bar of these thieves when he seen how this highly unethical, arrogant and publicly deceptive Society really operate. 

Dear All

In my email to you of 12/01/03 I tendered my resignation from the position of chairman of the Qld Rule Review Committee.


   By now you should have received formal notification from the State President, that I no longer represent the T'ville Diocesan Council and therefore I am no longer a member of State Council.

I resigned from the position of T'ville diocesan president ahead of my full term (end of April 2003), as a result of a < MEDIATION? > meeting between the T'ville diocesan council and the T'ville regional council held in T'ville on 11/01/03, and chaired by National President John Moore and State President Michael Mckeown as mediators.

As an advocate of good governance, accountability and transparency at State council meetings during my term on the Council, starting with state council members, to ensure that the good name of the Society of St Vincent de Paul could be upheld at all times and withstand total public scrutiny, 

I wish to fully endorse the sentiments of frustration expressed by John Wiener in his email of 13 January 2003 to all State Council members.

I do hope that State Council, for the sake of the future of the Society, will have the moral fortitude to take positive action, 

and not merely make ineffective verbal/ written statements, to guide the society in Qld with full transparency and honesty, for the benefit of the needy as is required under the Rule and as a witness to the pledge the Society gives to its Benefactors when we ask and / or accept their gifts on behalf of the needy.  

Yours in Christ

Sid Brischetto  





Judith Tierney still believed these thieves had dignity but as a female official she was blanked by the old school boys she still tried to not believe they are all frauds! She tried contacting Society National President it was beneath him to answer a FEMALE OFFICIAL he never even acknowledged her letter. 

So are you implying Lee Norris Senior Policy Advisor that my wife is a liar? 

Judy Tierney
46 Oleander Street

Holloways Beach

Qld 4878

07 40550767

jjls@bigpond.com
Dear John,

I am writing to you after having exhausted all other avenues. Communication between Brisbane and Cairns is for some reason out of reach, well for me it is anyway. Could you please let me know if you received all the paper work Jim sent to you? As he explained to you he suffers from PTSD and I am his official carer and he really needs to know what you think of all he told you, in particular the Statutory Declarations. 
 

He is especially concerned about the public allegations made about him by the CEO. 
 

I have asked him (the CEO) who said it to him his continual reply is no comment. 
I asked him if he would tell Bishop Foley, again he said no comment and what difference would it make, and who is he anyway!!!!
 
The Qld. State President Mike McKeown repeated this allegation to me, Jim has taken on the responsibility of several young boxers, both male and female, and needs to clear his name immediately as this can affect his professional license. 
 

I intend to ask Bishop Foley for his help when I see him on Friday.  

 

Now my reason for contacting you I assume that the Society as a whole and not just Queensland is looking to become involved with mental health issues. 

You in WA are light years ahead of any thing here. 

I was until recently a State Vice President, but resigned in disgust, I am however still a Society Conference member. 

The story included with this letter appeared in the Cairns Post late last week. The figures given have I believe, been arrived at through a questioner that was sent out to Conferences. The Conference to which I belong responded by saying we felt it would be demeaning to those we were assisting, if we were to guess their mental state. 



I personally have several qualifications in the area of mental health and would not be prepared to make such a judgement under the circumstances.

I feel such guesses could be seen to be an invasion of ones life and that the Society would not have the right to make such assessment by unqualified people. 

We all as you know have mannerisms that others may find strange or unusual but that usually does not mean we have a mental illness.

Apart from what I have just said, the appearance and timing of this article I found very suspect. 

By which I mean it is only 2 weeks ago that the Cairns Diocesan Council closed Vinnies gym, which had many clients with mental health problems. 

Several weeks before this closure I made a point of contacting the Diocesan President Jerry McAuliffe to ask if the gym was going to close, his answer was ‘absolutely not’. 
I explained that I would prefer it not close, but if it was too, could as much notice as possible be given so anyone with any type of mental instability could be pre warned. 

I explained that sudden changes to life can have a devastating effect on such people. 

Without exception the members of the Cairns Diocesan council have never made any attempt to visit or have involvement with the gym or gym members.  

I have since the closure seen two of these people, one has been back to hospital and the other said he has had his medication increased twice in that short period of time. 

A local Psychiatrist from the public health system was recently singing the praises of the gym, for his chronic schizophrenic patients. 

Now I can only guess as to what is happening as no one will speak to me, but I do know that Gumba Gumba an indigenous group are trying to but together a business plan to be able to keep the gym open at its present address, until Feb. 2006 when the lease runs out, but for some reason Mrs Fell will not provide numbers they need. 
This would be of assistance to the Society as the owner intends to hold to the lease arrangements. 
These arrangements were made between the Diocesan President and a member of the Aboriginal Elders, and all seemed to be going well until Mrs Fell returned from holidays.




This particular Elder told me he has attempted to contact Brisbane, the CEO who said the now infamous words that ‘life’s tough’ when asked about the mentally ill. 
 

He is right of course life is tough, but it is much tougher for some than for others. 

He, (the Elder) is another one who no one will answer.
 
If you happen to be speaking to any one from Brisbane you might like to tell them, that one of the very first young boys who started boxing at the gym, taught by Jim, on Saturday last he won a State title. 

His next goal is a National title. 

He was always happy to say he trained at Vinnies Gym and was an excellent young face to the Society.

To finish off, how do I answer people, local Council members and business people when asked what is to happen to the different things they gave to the Gym not the Society? 

 

These same people now know about the Statutory Declarations and the $130 million and wonder why a Charity with so much money says the can’t afford to keep a programme like the Gym open when it has such a good influence on so many.  
 
Will you please have a word with McAuliffe about the removal of the equipment, as it has become very personal between Jim, CEO Maher, McAuliffe and Fell. 

Jim says he is not putting up with much more of it. 

I will try and resolve this with the Bishop but your help and intervention will I am sure save what little face the Society now holds here in Cairns. 
 
I look forward to hearing from you ASAP, as things are going from bad to worse.

Yours truly,

Judy Tierney.

 
A local Psychiatrist from the public health system was recently singing the praises of the gym, for his chronic schizophrenic patients. 
{NOT DOING WHAT IT WAS SET UP FOR HOW DARE YOU LOT HOW DARE YOU ALL) SHAME ON YOU ALL SHAME ON YOU!


  LEE NORRIS Senior Policy Advisor ….. TELL THE POLICE WHAT FOR - THEY DO NOTHING!                                                           From:   iils@bigpond.com                                                                                                                       Date:    Monday, 15 may 2006 4:53 pm                                                                                                                   To: police@ministerial.qld.gov.au                                                                                                                            Subject:   I do not have the time to play games
James Victor Tierney                                                                                                                       jjls@bigpond.com
Dear Minister Spence
$130 million + $24 million + $118 million + $52 million that's $324 $130 $130 million and that is only the fnq svdp Qld poor that are being deprived.
Over $ 200, 000 was stolen from the Gold Coast by a St Vincent de Paul member.             
God only knows how much from here because they do it with impunity with all the help they get. This is all going on the www that should cure them all.                                                             Madam I hate men that bully women -men that bash women - or men that rape women or men that allow women to be bullied.
I personal developed an anti-rape programme that I have been teaching women for years.                                                                                                                          In hospitals private schools and the maximum security jails in NSW.
I started them here in Cairns but that was stopped by corrupt St Vincent de Paul officials. Just ask any of the women here. I do not teach this as a fitness class or a martial arts class or a self-defence class.
A real anti-rape course that teaches women too look after themselves just a bit more than they did before. This was all arranged for the girls in St Monica's just ask them.
Minister all my wife and me have done all our lives is help people I do not have the time to play mind games with bullies.                                                                                                          My life in Liverpool England taught me to never drop my guard when dealing with officials that axe corrupt.
I just let their ego do them in I do not have the time to play games with conceited stupid bullies. I gave you plenty of time to answer our queries, and for God sake madam I am helping kids stay away from drugs ect. So seeing that you just want a war with us we have asked your boss to get my equipment, to help these poor kids we do not have the time to play games.                             I do not have to lie when dealing with egomaniac clowns.
Jim Tierney 
$130 million + $24 million + $118 million + $52 million that's $324 $130 $130 million and that is only the fnq svdp Qld poor that are being deprived. Over $ 200, 000 was stolen from the Gold Coast by a St Vincent de Paul member.  Surely we the members of the Cairns community feel this comes under the duty and responsibility of the communities Minister how much more proof is needed we ask?           



 THYNNE & MACARTNEY 
Dear Colleagues

Jim Tierney – Vinnies Fitness Centre

We act on behalf of St Vincent de Paul Society     

The Society is aware that your client claims to be a licensed boxing trainer. However, as your client has failed (despite request) to produce a copy of his license, the Society has not been able to verify this claim. Your client is not to be involved in the provision of any boxing training at the fitness centre until a current License has been sighted and appropriate insurance coverage has been arranged. 


 This instruction came from Maher to THYNNE & MACARTNEY solicitors to my barristers. So I was advised to write to your briefs. I REPLIED TO THYNNE & MACARTNEY SOLICITORS REGARDING THEIR MALICIOUS STATEMENT. I have copies for you if requested. 

Dear Mr. 
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Jim Tierney

46 Oleander Street
HOLLOWAYS BEACH QLD 4870

Dear Mr Tierney
Gymnasium Equipment at Vinnies Fitness Centre

We act on behalf of St Vincent de Paul Society Queensland (‘the Society").

Our client has provided us with a copy of a letter dated 12 September 2005, sent to you by the Society's
Far North Queensland Diocesan President, Jerry McAuliffe (copy enclosed). We are instructed that Mr
McAuliffe has not received any response from you to that letter.

The purpose of this letter is to inform you that, unless we receive a written proposal for the removal of the

gymnasium equipment from you within seven (7) days of the date of this letter, our client intends to
immediately afterwards remove the equipment itself and dispose of it in whatever manner it may see fit.

Yours faithfully
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I would like to know by whom and when I was requested to show my PROFESSIONAL BOXING LICENSE. From the time the fitness centre opened which was well before maher was employed by the society, not at any time have I been asked to produce my PROFESSIONAL BOXING LICENSE. 

Are you aware that a PROFESSIONAL BOXING LICENSE IS A PRIVILEGE to have not a right?

If asked, would anyone think a HOLDER OF A PROFESSIONAL BOXING LICENSE would want to hide it?

And for your information it was I at a meeting with some of your clients that made them aware of the insurance needed.

TO MORE IMPORTANT THINGS I want the name of the person that maher alleges told him I JAMES VICTOR TIERNEY KING HIT A CHILD. 

The same statement that the QLD State President (‘the society’) McKeown said maher had told him!  

THEN McKEOWN REPEATED THE SAME STATEMENT TO MY WIFE.                                                                          
Any one with an ounce of sense would know one of them is wrong.  

 HOW DARE YOU PEOPLE SAY I DONATED A NUMBER OF ITEMS OF GYMNASIUM EQUIPMENT are you publicly saying you are now qualified to make statements of what constitutes a fitness centre? 
How dare you!!!  
 If you are trying to INTIMIDATE me REGARDING the alleged INCIDENT THAT you state ****OCCURRED ON JUNE 8TH 2005. 

 AS CLINT EASTWOOD SAID,  “GO AHEAD MAKE MY DAY”
 NOTHING WILL PLEASE ME MORE THAN TO BE GIVEN A PUBLIC PLATFORM TO REPEAT WHAT I SAID IN FRONT OF MANY WITNESSES. NOT THAT IT WILL MAKE ANY DIFFERENCE, AS SOON IT WILL ALL BE IN THE PUBLIC DOMAIN.   
                           

JAMES VICTOR TIERNEY.                    I AM STILL WAITING FOR A RESPONSE



APPOINTED QLD ST VINCENT DE PAUL STATE VICE PRESIDENT JUDY TIERNEY STATES -                                                                                                                                            After the opening of Vinnies Gym in Cairns, several other areas expressed interest in this project; one in particular was the township of Ravenshoe.  After much discussion with the members of the Cairns Diocesan council land and St Vincent de Paul conference members of the Tablelands, a proposal was agreed on. 
This agreement was for an extra building to be constructed directly behind the St Vincent de Paul store on land belonging to the Society in Ravenshoe. 

Jim Tierney was asked to provide the expertise needed to cover all requirements of a Fitness Centre. With the input of Jim, a plan was drafted, and I as the then Diocesan President presented this proposal and plan to the sitting of the Queensland State council. 

The State council agreed to make funds to the value of $100,000 available as required in order to proceed.                                            
With this knowledge Jim went ahead and paid to have a boxing ring made. 
This was one thing the local youth had requested), he also bought a Multi exercise pin-weight unit. 
The required approval at town council level was obtained; approval again from the Diocesan council and the local community of Ravenshoe was also obtained. The building commenced and accounts were sent to the Diocesan office. When the council was informed that the building was almost complete myself and Marc King travelled to Ravenshoe. 

The building that we saw had no resemblance in common with the plans that had been submitted and subsequently approved; it did not now meet town-planning guidelines. When the local conference members were asked to explain, they said they had changed their minds about it being a Fitness Centre and now wanted it called an Activities centre. The reason given for this change of mind was  
“We don’t want that pommie bastard coming up here to tell us what to do”. 

This was all reported to the State council, and as far as I know the project was halted. My understanding is now the building is used for storage. 
Judy Tierney  



I went to the Cairns Anti - Discrimination people who informed me it was ok because I am white. Well it is not ok I abhor being called a Bastard. I come from a Society that will not use this term to anyone so I demand my rights I want something done about this also. It seemed fortuitous that I should come across these words placed on the Society St Vincent de Paul website: "Speak up for those who cannot speak for themselves. 
Protect the rights of those who are helpless. Speak out and pronounce a sentence of justice, Defend the cause of the wretched and the poor” 



How would John Wiener Society official like being called an Aussie BASTARD living in Liverpool and spending huge amounts of money and time helping English kids? 




The people that stole this building from the kids have a computer business so realised they could supply and maintain computers in the building set up for a gym so the kids lost out again and as usual I lost more money with this Society credibility? 

 How would John Wiener feel about credibility if every his wife Pat Wiener went out the door she was pulled up getting called a Catholic thief and being screamed at "Give us our property back". 
While the thief McAuliffe hides in the hills away from this behaviour credibility. 


What would John Wiener think if a man [McKeown] professing to be a man of God and a State President borrowed a very valuable collectible book while getting fed in his home and was told it was part of his collection yet even after telling the police holy Joe still will not return my priceless book credibility John? 


 How would Pat  Wiener feel about credibility if she had to repeatedly tell a Society paid staff WPH&S representative Peter O'Shaunessy to stop playing with his genitals and holding and rubbing his balls every time she stood in front of this creature? 
When Rhonda Wallace [depot manager] and Jude followed the correct procedure and gave to Maree Fell - official documents of complaints she was to give to the police because [We understand this lewd act is a criminal act] Society expert bully Maree Fell did nothing and the Statutory Declaration and other official complaints stayed in her office!

And to make matters worse this creature started rumours that Rhonda Wallace [depot manager] was a lesbian and should not be working for a Catholic charity - this rumour was helped along by Maree Fell bullying Rhonda Wallace to submission and Rhonda resigned. 
Rhonda has this all documented by WPH&S and Kerry Shine Attorney General - Rhonda saved her sleeping tablets she got for the bullying then went and bought a hose to connect to her car to kill herself- 

How would you Lee Norris Senior Policy Advisor - Communities Minister and Mr Smart feel it this LADY belonged to one of Labor people – You all disgust me.                                                              



How would Pat Wiener feel about credibility John if Maree Fell went around and lied to all the women in the shops in Cairns stating Jude [IN YOUR CASE PAT] did not want to DO THE OLD WARES AND SALES anymore.
A DILBERATE LIE.  
Maree Fell then with her conspirator McAuliffe called a store coordinators meeting were a unanimous decision to stop all the OLD WARES & SALES was agreed.  When the ladies in attendance at that meeting found out that Maree Fell and McAuliffe conspired to stop Jude doing this old wares business they came around to my home crying, one 84 year old lady was sobbing to me calling herself St Peter what ever that means. John answer me this question if your wife PAT had this deliberate damage done to her and yes it was deliberate would you be worrying about credibility.



How would you Lee Norris Senior Policy Advisor If McAuliffe was and is still continually making defamatory statements about YOUR MENTAL HEALTH to people he thinks will not repeat it to me would you be concerned about credibility?


Now the real reason for the [St Vincent de Paul desperately empty depot] after the Cairns community found out about McAuliffe and Cairns administrator Maree Fell’s conspiracy, and bullying of women- Francine Kubanek –Judy Tierney- Rhonda Wallace ect ect-                        
 

Judy Tierney was a very popular Diocesan president and even more popular Qld Vice president. 

When the lady volunteers found out what the real McAuliffe and Maher and Fell were like – they did what any decent person would do they abandoned these evil individuals. 

 

Donators also realise how these thieves operate because I have gone out of my way to warn people of them.  

 
Having Peter O’Shaughnessy on the front page of the Cairns Sun did not help as this is the man that started the rumours that Rhonda Wallace was a lesbian and should not work for a Catholic charity.

This is also the same man that was told to stop playing with his genitals every time he stood in front of any woman. 

 

Rhonda Wallace put in an official complaint to Cairns administrator Maree fell after asking O’Shaughnessy to stop doing this obscene act in front of her 

Judy Tierney also put in a official complaint about O’Shaughnessy to Maree Fell after she asked him to stop playing with his genitals while she was seated in her car.

The women wonder if it has any thing to do with Peter O’Shaughnessy being a St Vincent de Paul WPH&S representative. 

 

They know this obscene act is unlawful.
 

Just see what the Gold Coast Society branch did with their donated money for the poor. 
St Vincent de Paul Society Queensland president Michael McKeown resigned after the Witnessed Statutory Declarations stating the reason this charity closed their facility and their consistent bulling was made public. 

 

All these allegations have been reported to the QLD police minister and Qld police. 




From:         jjls@bigpond.com
To:             <Vinnies@vinnies.org.au>
Sent:          30 September 2005 11:07 AM 
Subject:     contact
Could you please provide me with a direct e-mail address for the National President John Meahan. 
It is most important I contact him today.

Thank you

Judy Tierney


NO RESPONSE FROM THE INVISABLE MAN IN WESTERN AUSTRALIA IN CHARGE OF ALL AUSTRALIA GOD HELP THE POOR

EMPLOYEES AND OFFICE TITLES

The Society being a voluntary organisation must always be controlled and seen to be controlled by voluntary people. With this in mind titles like executive director, executive secretary, etc., may at times give a wrong impression to organisations not conversant with our methods of operation. Accordingly administrative titles like general secretary or liaison officer are preferred.

How would any man like this done to his wife by masquerading Catholics that profess to do GOOD WORKS?  


To doctor Jeff Taylor  Consultant Psychiatrist                             
From:             jjls@bigpond.com
Date:             Thursday, 8 September 2005 7:57 PM
To:               Chris & Jeff Taylor <jeff_t@bigpond.net.au>

Subject:         JUDY

Dear Jeff
 

Judy has - ON HER OWN for four years been storing from svdp - old wares and collectables, washing literally thousands of garments (HER MONEY) polishing thousands of spoons ect to help the poor in her own way. She was raising 3 to 4 grand each sale.

She was told by e-mail she was not to do this anymore. 

Actually it was me who had to tell her, Maree Fell and the Diocesan President made this decision without even telling her to her face. Maree Fell told the Ladies Judy said she did not want to do this anymore - WHICH SENT JUDE RIGHT OFF -- SHE HAS BEEN SOBBING because she said nothing at all about stopping. Maree Fell bullied the life out of the new Youth Officer who resigned because of her bullying. I Spent days talking with the Youth Officer I had 97 young girls the (third course) from St Monica’s booked in to do my Anti-rape course (free of course) that Maree Fell has now destroyed. I am REALLY WORRIED OVER JUDE I THINK SHE IS ON THE EDGE OF A BREAK DOWN - JEFF could you possibly ring her tomorrow and talk to her she has always been so fond and trusting of you.

I would not ask you only I am so scared about her behaviour.
JIM.
 
                              


Dr. Jeff Taylor Psychiatrist    
----- Original Message ----- 
From: Chris & Jeff Taylor 
To: Jimmy & Judy Tierney 

Sent: Saturday, September 10, 2005 11:27 PM

Subject: Keeping In Touch

Hi Judy,   Are you getting any assistance up there in Cairns?                     

In relation to the matters aired in our last conversation, 

I would like to have a yarn with you over the phone again soon.

Regards, 
Jeff Taylor                                                Proof Lee Norris Senior Policy Advisor                                                                


WARREN PITT MP                                                    Electorate Office 
 Member for Mulgrave                                                                                 TJ Ryan Building                                                                                                                  

                                                                                                                      94-96 Norman St 

                                                                                                                      Gordonvale Qld 4865                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                            
                                                                      Gordonvale Qld 4865                                                                                                  

                                                                                                          PO Box 314     
                                                                                                                       Ph: (07) 4056 3175                                                                                                                                      
                                                                                Fax:   (07) 4056 3340

                                                                                       Email: Mulgrove@parliament.qld.gov.au                                                                          

29 July 2006         

Mr James Tierney                                                                                                                                                                                            46 Oleander Street   

HOLLOWAYS BEACH QLD 4878      

Dear Mr Tierney

Firstly my apologies for the length of time it has taken me to respond to the correspondence you dropped off to my electorate office in Gordonvale. You would be aware I have been undergoing treatment for Non-Hodgkin’s Lymphoma and as a result this is the first opportunity I have had to address the material provided.

I have noted the contents of your correspondence and thank you taking the time to bring these matters to my attention.

Yours faithfully

[image: image2.png]JUStartt



Hon Warren Pitt MP
Member for Mulgrave

Minister for Communities, Disability Services and

Seniors of Queensland




 A COPY FROM MINISTER PITT TO MARY TRIANT  HE NEVER THOUGHT WE WOULD SEE THIS.            
Re:     A/O5/09176  
           CMMO3848             Minister for Communities, Disability Services and Seniors
1 6 NOV 2005

Ms Mary Triant

PO Box 1076 

CAIRNS QLD 4870

Dear Ms Triant

Thank you for your letter of 19 September 2005 concerning the closure of St Vinnie's Gym in Cairns, and your request for funding to re-establish the facility in a new venue.

I appreciate the time you have taken to raise these concerns with me. 

I note that you have also written to the Minister for Environment, Local Government, Planning and Women and Member for Cairns, The Honourable Desley Boyle MP.

I am aware that the closure of St Vinnie's Gym impacted on a number of disadvantaged groups within the community. 

I have been informed that the gym was established in 2000 with donated equipment, and the original target group of the program was young people from disadvantaged backgrounds who could not afford, or were not comfortable in a standard commercial gymnasium.

Since the program's inception in 2000, disadvantaged people from all ages have used the facility as individuals, and as part of user paying groups. 

I understand that St Vincent de Paul’s decision to close the service was based on a review of the service which demonstrated that the gym users had changed considerably, impacting on the availability of the gym to the original target group. 

The review indicated that the boxing groups using the gym were the predominant users.

Your letter identifies possible venues for a new gym in Cairns, in particular, the sheds at the northern end of the Cityport Wharf. I have been advised that the Cairns Port Authority controls these sheds, and as part of the Cityport development the sites have been earmarked for commercial redevelopment. I understand that you have approached the Department of Local Government, Planning, Sport and Recreation and have been advised that they do not have available funding programs for the gym program. I also note that you have been advised to investigate funding opportunities under the Gaming Machine Benefit Fund.                                     

The Department of Communities does not have available funding for the gym program. 

However, a Statewide Youth Crime Prevention funding round will be advertised on 22 October 2005. You will find the information paper and submission form for this funding on the departmental website www.communities.Qld.Qov.au. 

The funding is targeted at young people at risk of offending, young offenders and re offenders. If you require any further information or assistance in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Fran Maddern, Manager, Community Capacity and Service Quality, Department of Communities on 4039 8463. I trust that this information is of assistance.

Yours sincerely

Warren Pitt MP




From:      Judith Tierney                                                                                                                                                                                         Date:       Friday, 11 August 2006 2:54 PM                                                                                                                                                                                       To:          Communities - SMTP <CandDS@ministerial.qld.gov.au>Subject:                                                                                Attach:   PLEASE STOP INSULTING ME
Mr JAMES VICTOR TIERNEY is my name. 
jjls@bigpond.com 

Will you people please stop making deliberate false accusations and statements that insult me PLEASE!!!!!! 
Like the one below you sent me! 
We don't need or indeed want praise for what my wife Judith and me have done all our lives.
St Vincent de Paul’s gym closed in October 2005, as a review of the service identified that it was no longer being utilised by the original target group.  
FOR USING OUR TAX THESE THIEVES HAVE A "The RULE" that is supposed to contribute to their "CONSTITUTION".                                                                                                                                                          
The Society of St Vincent de Paul states the Society being a Voluntary Organisation must always be controlled by VOLUNTARY PEOPLE.    

I have no problem with officials like the pathological liar and HIGHLY PAID Society QLD ceo MAHER running this group of women bullys, and thieves, I indeed do have a major problem with them getting MY TAX while running a company not a Charity and I will never be silenced by ego enhancing statements to me. 

 

I was a Society VOLUNTEER and CHAIRPERSON of the Cairns Vinnies Gym special works. 
I had donated all the equipment that made up this facility that was both a boxing facility and a Fitness centre.                                         

I ALONE SET UP THIS FACILITY--I ALONE TRAINED ALL THE INSTRUCTORS THAT WORKED IN VINNIES GYM because of the clients we had using this facility. 
I ALONE MANAGED VINNIES GYM FOR [4] FOUR UNPAID YEARS.
This is just one of many statements I have put on the WORLD WIDE WEB ---
I will continue putting statements on the World Wide Web until I expose completely these bullys of women and pathological liars and thieves because I witnessed appalling harassment and bullying of Paid staff and Volunteers by St Vincent de Paul officials. 
I sent four Statutory Declarations to Australian Prime Minister John Howard and other politicians I also informed QLD WPH&Saftey officials. 

After me sending an email to Qld ceo Peter Maher and Qld State President Michael McKeown demanding they do something about this appalling behaviour of officials. To keep this brief Qld ceo Peter Maher stated publicly that I KING HIT a child and because of this accusation he had sent me a registered letter banning me from Vinnies Gym. I sent this CEO Maher a solicitor’s letter. 
This was told to my wife by QLD St Vincent de Paul State President Michael McKeown. CEO Peter Maher Stated to my wife he had sent me a registered letter banning me from Vinnies Gym. 
This was because he defamed me stating he had sent a registered letter to me banning me from the gym because I king hit a child. So THE TRUE REASON THESE EVIL BASTARDS CLOSED VINNIES GYM IN CAIRNS was because I blew the Whistle on St Vincent de Paul officials to the Prime Minister John Howard plus WPH&S BRISBANE AFTER GETTING NO were with STEVE LAMB Cairns regional WPH&S manager.                                                              

So stop repeating the false statement you sent me now. Waiting for more nonsense




From:             Rodney & Veronica Killick                                                    
Sent:               Friday, 10 March 2006 9:46 AM
To:                 Patricia
Subject:          RE: Veronica Killick
To think a charity like that has control over disadvantaged people in the community.

 Let’s hope the new gym venture can provide the service to the community that a gro0up like SVDP should.

 

Regards

Veronica Killick

RVK Maintenance

Ph: 0417 609 994

FX: 07 4033 0923

Veronica Killick                                 
Human Resources &
Compliance Manager

344 Mulgrave Road
CAIRNS QLD 4870
Ph: 07 4054 1464
FX: 07 4033 2038
 MB: 0417 609 994
A group decision was made to support the gym situated off Martyn Street.

As a result of our fundraising on the first occasion we paid for the flooring in the boxing ring.

It was a wonderful satisfying experience to be involved in and on visiting the gym we got to meet the staff and a few of the kids training there. I felt a real sense of achievement.

Following the first donation the following year I spoke with Jim and Judy and they let me know that they were building a new kitchen and laundry off the side of the gym. It was decided that we would focus on raising enough money to equip this extension as much as possible.

In the end we were able to donate a number of white goods and crockery, cutlery, glassware, appliances, i.e. toasters, kettles and a sack full of various foods, including coffee etc. From what I have read in the media, I am of the understanding that the gym has closed down and is not going to reopen.
I am just wondering what St Vinnies has done with all the equipment as I have heard that a group is willing to reopen the gym again and I would think that St Vinnies would want to support another group who is willing to financially support the homeless and disadvantaged youth in Cairns.

On the first day we toured the gym after donating the boxing ring mat, an employee of St Vinnies had told us that the, majority of the equipment had been donated by Jim Tierney. 

WE THOUGHT THIS WAS WONDERFUL THAT AN INDIVIDUAL WOULD SHOW THAT MUCH FAITH IN A SINGLE COMMUNITY MINDED PROJECT. 

Majority of big business in this country wouldn’t even make that sort of donation. 

so in conclusion I am a little confused that the, majority of the equipment was donated by Jim Tierney and the ALH group, but you are not willing to donate the equipment on to a group willing to take over where you left off.

Wouldn’t it be of benefit to your organisation to assist another group to help the disadvantaged youth when you say are no longer able to? 
Veronica Killick  


Proof Lee Norris Senior Policy Advisor needed that this IS highly unethical, arrogant and publicly deceptive Society?

JAMES VICTOR TIERNEY. 

From:            safetyinfo@dir.qld.gov.au safetyinfo@dir.qld.gov.au
Date:             Wednesday, 10 May 2006 9:19 AM

To:                jjls@bigpond.com 

Subject:       COMPLAINTS AGAINST INSPECTORS     

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS

ABN 52 293 849 579

Workplace Health & Safety Queensland Infoline

Freecall:     1800 177717     Phone:     07-32474711

Website:     www.dir.qld.gov.au
 Our Reference: 5821
Date: 10 May 2006

To: James Tierney

Dear Mr Tierney

Thank you for your email regarding making a formal complaint about a Regional Manager. You may address  you complaint to the Director, Regional Services Branch, GPO Box 69, Brisbane Q 4001.

Yours faithfully

Information Services Officer

Information and Registration Services

Workplace Health and Safety Queensland

From:           Drysdale, John 

Date:            Wednesday, 10 May 2006 9:19 AM
To:                jjls@bigpond.com 

Subject:        FW: JAMES VICTOR TIERNEY - http://www.dir.qld.gov.au/workplace/index.htm Feedback
James,

Thank you for visiting the Department of Industrial Relations' Internet
site. Your feedback has been forwarded on to the relevant area and they
will contact you shortly.

Regards

John Drysdale
Asst Communications Officer (Online Media) 
Business Applications Unit
Corporate Solutions Queensland 

Ph:  322 52536
Fax: 340 43584
Email: john.drysdale@csq.qld.gov.auYour Email : jjls@bigpond.com
Your Feedback : 

Thank you for your response much appreciated after the way we have been treated. I will send all the formal complaints by the way you have informed me. I am sending this to you because of the things I have asked back from Mr. Lamb but his email conveniently does not receive anything from me.
Thank you.
JAMES VICTOR TIERNEY
steven.lamb@qld.gov 
DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
ABN 52 293 849 579
Workplace Health & Safety Queensland Infoline
Freecall:     1800 177717     Phone: 07-32474711
Website:     www.dir.qld.gov.au
Our Reference: 5821
Date: 10 May 2006
To: James Tierney

Dear Mr Tierney

Thank you for your email regarding making a formal complaint about a Regional Manager. You may address 
you complaint to the Director, Regional Services Branch, GPO Box 69, Brisbane Q 4001.

Yours faithfully

Information Services Officer
Information and Registration Services
Workplace Health and Safety Queensland-----                                                                                                                                                             JAMES VICTOR TIERNEY
jjls@bigpond.com 

Thank you for your response I would first of all like you to make Mr. Steve Lamb Respond to the email I had returned to me today. It seems Mr Lambs email has suddenly stopped receiving anything from ME now.
This is what I sent to Mr Steve Lamb this morning it was returned to me so Mr. Lamb as usual  he can say he did not receive it so I am sending it to you for the record because there is plenty more you will receive from me about this individual.


From:               jjls@bigpond.com 
Date:                Wednesday, 10 May 2006 6:50 AM
To:                   steven.lamb@qld.gov <steven.lamb@qld.gov>
Subject:           RETURN MY PROPERTY


10 MAY 2006
Dear Mr. Steven Lamb,
If you do not make arrangements today for the return of all my property I will come tomorrow and pick it up personally.
1. All my notes on paper past and present especially the paper work I had in your office the day you called for help from hand on hip inspector. I have been asked to show them specific notes
if took to you that day to an individual.
2. My CD full of evidence I gave to you too look at, but more importantly so you cannot show the CD to any one else.
3. My wallet that I can prove I left in your office.
4. The name of the hand on hip inspector that I have been advised to get from you.
jjls@bigpond.com
Judith was unwilling when asked to become a mediator by Bishop James Foley.                                                Emotional blackmail was on the side of the local head of Judith Tierney’s faith.  
So Judith agreed to meet with Bishop Foley and McAuliffe. 
A date was made sometime in April 2006 this was changed then to 3-30 pm may 25 2006.   
                                                                                                                                                                           Then Judith was informed McAuliffe wanted it changed to the morning of May 25 2006.  
Bishop Foley asked Judith Tierney to become a mediator again but with McAuliffe being a pathological liar she had, had enough of this effete fey heterodox individual so sent the letter below to Bishop Foley. 

From:          Communities - SMTP <CandDS@ministerial.qld.gov.au-                                                          Date:            Thursday, 10 August 2006 5:13 PM                                                                                                                                                     To                  jjls@bigpond.com                                                                                                               Subject:        Response from the Office of the Minister 

Our reference:  A/06/02553 
                        

CMM05579 

10 August 2006 

Mr James Tierney 
jjls@bigpond.com 

Dear Mr Tierney                     [[[ANSWERED ON 10 August 2006]]]
I refer to your emails of 22 May and 1 June 2006 to the Honourable Peter Beattie MP, Premier, concerning the needs of disadvantaged young people in Cairns.  
As the issues raised fall within the Ministerial responsibilities of the Honourable Warren Pitt MP, your letter has been forwarded to this office for reply.  
As Parliamentary Secretary to the Minister for Communities, Disability Services and Seniors, I have been asked to respond on his behalf.

The Department for Communities appreciates your contributions in supporting young people at risk in the Cairns area. 
He is aware of your donation of gym equipment to St Vincent De Paul in 2000 to support young people from disadvantaged backgrounds who could not afford or were not comfortable using a commercial gymnasium.  

The Minister has been informed that the St Vincent De Paul’s gym closed in October 2005, as a review of the service identified that it was no longer being utilised by the original target group.  
However, your efforts in providing assistance to these young people during this time is appreciated.

The Department of Communities currently provides funding to a number of organisations in Cairns to support young people who are at risk due to various contributing factors in their lives.  

I have attached a list of these services and their contact details for your information.  You may wish to link with some of these organisations to continue your support of young people in need.

If you require any further information or assistance in relation to this matter, please contact Ms Fran Maddern, Manager, Community Capacity and Service Quality, Cairns, Department of Communities on 4048 9311.

I trust this information is of assistance. 

Yours sincerely 

(Signed)

 Kerry Shine MP 

Parliamentary Secretary 
to the Minister for Communities, 
Disability Services and Seniors and 
Premier's Advisor on Western Queensland 
Member for Toowoomba North –

ARTICLE 4 - ELECTION OF PRESIDENT AND                                                                                     TERM OF OFFICE
The conference is directed by a president elected through secret vote for a term of three years.

For serious reasons the next higher council can annul an election.

The outgoing president shall not be eligible for immediate re-election without the prior approval of the nomination by the national council.

Commentary

Elections are comparatively new to the Society. At one time, presidents were appointed and the term of office was indefinite. This led to people being in the chair for 20 years or more and it was found that conferences stagnated for want of fresh and enthusiastic leadership. Obviously prayer is a pre​requisite of an election, and conference members are urged to consult with their spiritual adviser on the most suitable form of spiritual exercise.

At the end of three years the president vacates office and calls for nominations for the position of conference president. The spirit of the rule suggests that another member with an ability to lead accepts this responsibility if nominated and elected. In the event of the conference wishing 
to nominate the outgoing president for a further term, it must seek approval for this by stating its reasons to the council to which it is

Regarding my allegations about the closure of a gymnasium, and bullying and theft by the management of St Vincent De Paul Society in Cairns.
Mr Pitt thought we would never see this letter he sent to Mary Triant. 

In this letter he states he is aware of numerous things about my conditional donation to the then Qld Society State President Tim O’Connor of all the equipment that went to make up the facility in Cairns called Vinnies Gym that I gave specifically for the DISADVANTAGED in CAIRNS. This man never entered Vinnies Gym nor did my wife and me even know him. Yet without ANY consultation between him, my wife and me, he publicly repeated what the officials of this society used as the excuse to close Vinnies Gym.

Not only did this statement from him give credibility to the society’s lies it and the abuse from these society officials –ceo Peter Maher –Jerry McAuliffe – administrator Maree Fell gave my wife a nervous breakdown. And him supposedly being the minister for Disability Services this is despicable behaviour from anyone but unforgivable from a communities minister. So do not repeat the society’s lies,                                                                                                                         

Pitt defends character reference for trafficker                          James O’Loan       oloan@tcp.newsltd.com.au
MEMBER for Mulgrave Warren Pitt has defended his decision to provide a character reference for a convicted drug trafficker who was jailed recently.

Mr Pitt says the written reference he provided to Cairns Supreme Court for amphetamines trafficker Jason Wayne Maitland of Edmonton was not a show of support for his actions.

“I provided a reference for Jason so that the court was aware of some of his better qualities,” Mr Pitt said.

Maitland, 43, sold $10,300 worth of ecstasy, methamphetamine and LSD to an undercover policeman at his Portsmith work shed from July to December 2004.

Last Friday Justice Stanley Jones sentenced him to three years’ jail with eligibility for parole after six months.

Mr Pitt said he had known Maitland and his family “for many years” and acknowledged the trafficker committed serious crimes for which he was now paying.

“I want to be clear – providing a reference should not be construed as condoning the offence.” He said he had provided hundreds of references for his constituents since becoming the local member 17 years ago.   



THE START OF THE EXPOSING OF THE SOCIETY OF ST VINCENT DE PAUL CHARITY THAT IS ONLY CUSTODIANS OF ALL DONATIONS THEY RECEIVE.                                                                                   AFTER THIS EVIDENCE THEY ARE NOT ACTING LIKE CUSTODIANS BUT OWNERS AND NOT VERY CAREFUL OWNERS AT THAT.


A copy from The AUSTRALIAN 26 May 2005

Vinnies' assets fear

Michael McKinnon

St Vincent de Paul's Queensland branch is said to have illegally handed over more than $130 million in assets to a private company outside the charity's control. The society is seeking legal advice after retired Barrister Jack Williams, a St Vincent de Paul's member, questioned the legality of the 1996 deal to transfer the assets. Society members were told at the time that putting its hostels, aged-care facilities and respite centres into a separate company would enable it to meet demands for" Greater professionalism in terms of accountability, efficiency and proper management" The new body, St Vincent's community services, was registered in January 1996. Its name was changed to Ozcare on July 1, 2003. Corporate documents show Ozcare had net assets of $118 million, cash reserves of $24 million and retained profits of $52 million June 30 last year. The society told the Australian yesterday it was not aware of any funds that had been returned to the main body. Mr. Williams called on Ozcare to return all cash to the society. “These assets were donated by generations of Queenslanders for charity, not to be held in some effectively private company with absolutely no links to the society':' he said" the transfer of assets in 1996 was definitely against the constitution of the Society and is therefore illegal- all of those assets and cash should be returned" Brother Bill McMahon, former head of the society in the northern territory, said he had warned the society's national council after the 1996 deal that the transfer had occurred outside the powers of the state council. St Vincent de Paul society Queensland president Michael Mckeown said the issues raised by Mr. Williams were of" great concern" to the branch. It has been referred to the society's legal advisers who have been instructed to review this situation very carefully, “he said.”In this process, there will be issues that will be taken up with Ozcare and until those issues are pursued and raised with Ozcare it is inappropriate to make further comment at this particular time." 
An Ozcare spokesman said it was surprised by the allegations and unaware of any illegality about the transfer of assets. Ozcare chief executive Brian Lenz said he bad referred the issue to solicitors.


 This individual is we understand under investigation now -X QLD state president Michael Mckeown borrowed a very expensive book from me I am still waiting for its return! What credibility does this Society have?  COPY            

From:                jjls@bigpond.com 

Date:                10 October 2005 08:00

To:                   Michael Mckeown 

Subject:            Michael Mckeown

 

Will you return my property now!!!
Or I will do what your boss does and get the police involved!
How many times do I need to ask you? In case you do not remember it is the book you were supposed to read and 
return to me how many more times do I have to ask you? 

Jim Tierney

This is an example of a view most people would not believe that the Society of St Vincent de Paul can do.  Most of these crimes against the poor are done by long term member’s of this Society

(
This particular act my wife Judith Tierney a Qld SVDP State Vice President had to blackmail the SVDP officials in Brisbane saying “she would defend any person that was poisoned by any person giving out food in Cairns SVDP emergency relieve in the manner described below”.

Qld SVDP State Vice president Judith Elizabeth Tierney states…..(((
(Qld branch of SVDP allowed volunteers to open sealed food boxes, and the volunteers handled the food with ungloved hands in the now opened food boxes they then distributed the food to the public in their (Qld branch SVDP), emergency relief.                                                                                                  

Judith Tierney told paid Cairns administrator Mrs. Fell and volunteer diocesan President Marc King “to stop the volunteers opening and handling the food with bare hands after taking them out of sealed boxes” administrator Mrs Fell told Judy Tierney “that it was nothing to do with you” Marc King was not interested in doing anything about the request. (((((((((((((((( 

Judith informed SVDP official in Brisbane then reported their behaviour to WPH&S.
St Vincent de Paul’s RULE - EMPLOYEES AND OFFICE TITLES PAGE 64 FROM THE RULE---THE SOCIETY BEING A VOLUNTARY ORGANISATION MUST ALWAYS BE CONTROLLED BY VOLUNTARY PEOPLE.
Quis Custodiet Custodes?  

Extremely important official complaint reports where handed to the St Vincent de Paul Cairns administrator Maree Fell regarding St Vincent de Paul WPH&S representative Peter O’Shaughnessy. These reports never left Mrs. Maree Fell’s St Vincent de Paul Cairns Anderson Street office.                                                                                                                                            

They were complaints that every time Peter O’Shaughnessy was stood in front of women he would deliberately maul his genitals, or hold and rub his balls as it has been described to me.                                                                                 Qld St Vincent de Paul State Vice President Judith Tierney personally told him to stop doing it when he did it in front of her. 

Rhonda Wallace reported these obscene acts to the then Cairns St Vincent de Paul diocesan President Marc King. I wonder how many more the Cairns Administrator Maree Fell threw away.                                                                    These Official complaints describing criminal obscene behaviour by Peter O’Shaughnessy never went any further than Maree Fell.  

Because of women complaining and again nothing being done about these complaints I reported this behaviour to WPH&SAFTEY QLD DIRECTOR. Cairns WPH&SAFTEY regional manager Steve Lamb did nothing about this criminal obscene behaviour after I informed him. 
Cairns St Vincent de Paul WPH&S representative Peter O’Shaughnessy I understand was involved in these vicious and malicious rumours about Rhonda Wallace after Rhonda’s official complaints to Maree Fell.



The Minister for Communities and Disability Services, the Honourable Lindy Nelson-Carr MP, has asked me to respond to you on her behalf.

I am aware that your recent and previous allegations have been assessed by the department's Complaints and Prevention Unit which concluded that fitness and sexual assault services, referred by you as an "anti-rape" program, are not within the funding programs of the department and therefore, not within the scope to investigate. Also, there is no information to support your claim that the decision to close the gymnasium was based on matters other than an operational decision by the society. Bullying allegations are a matter for the Department of Employment and Industrial Relations or the                       Anti-Discrimination Commission Queensland to investigate. Should you have evidence about theft, you should refer this to the Queensland Police Service as the appropriate agency to investigate such a matter.

If you require any further information or assistance in relation to this matter, please contact Mr Phil Smart, Acting Manager, Complaints and Prevention Unit, Department of Communities on 34062618.

Yours sincerely

Lee Norris

Senior Policy Advisor                                                                Level 13

                                                                                                                                                                           111 George Street Brisbane

                                                                                                                                           GPO Box 806 Brisbane

                                                                                                                          Queensland 4001 Australia 

                                                                                                                          Telephone +61 7 3235 4280 

                                                                                                                                                            Facsimile +61 7 3210 2186

                                                                                                                                                            Email CandDS@ministerial.qld.gov.au
                                                                                                                                                            Website www.communities.qld.gov.au 

                                                                                                                                                            Website    www.disability.qld.gov.au 

                                                                                                                                                             ABN 65 959 415 158

Tim O’Connor was the Qld St Vincent de Paul’s STATE PRESIDENT that Judith Tierney and Jim Tierney made the conditions of Jim Tierney’s donation of all the equipment that made up the St Vincent de Paul’s Fitness and boxing facility called Vinnies Gym. 
St Vincent de Paul’s ceo Peter Maher closed Vinnies Gym to silence Jim Tierney after Jim Tierney informed Peter Maher of all the bullying and harassment going on within the society, and four witnessed statutory declarations being sent to Prime Minister John Howard three from the sacked Vinnies Gym instructors and Jim Tierney’s sent after the closing of Vinnies Gym.                                                 

Judith Tierney sent an email to TIM asking him why he did not come forward and confirm he had accepted the conditions with my donation.



From: Judith Tierney [mailto:jjls@bigpond.com] 
Sent: Monday, 16 April 2007 10:28 PM
To: O'CONNOR, Timothy 
Subject: I will not go away till bullys of women are exposed

Nothing to say to me Timothy?
 

 jjls@bigpond.com


Just having this copy of Tim’s email below who was the former Qld St Vincent de Paul State President provides evidence of how devious, and dishonest these officials are, if you let them walk you are all silly.

From:     O'CONNOR, Timothy  Timothy.O'connor@correctiveservices.qld.gov.au  
Date:     Wednesday, 18 April 2007 6:31 PM
To:         Judith Tierney <jjls@bigpond.com>
Subject:  RE: I will not go away till bullys of women are exposed
 

 HI Judy

It is not a case that I have nothing to say but rather I have on involvement with the organisation or contact with anyone associated with that organisation 

as many of the people who have wronged you and Jimmy have done the same to me  and I have no wish to have contact with them. 
On  a personal level I am struggling to cope with my youngest son who has significant mental health issues including severe depression and anxiety complicated by  suffering from Asperger syndrome. 

I think that you know  from your past professional background how demanding that can be on a family and trying to hold down a job. 

On a personal level I injured back at work  and I now have a damaged back with ongoing pain and I also have a heart condition.

I wish you and Jimmy well for the future.

 

regards 
Tim





                                                                                 Bishop's House 

                                                                                                               183 Abbott Street 

                                                                                    Cairns Qld 4870
15 March, 2006

Mrs Judy Tierney
46 Oleander Street

HOLLOWW A YS BEACH QLD 4870

Dear Judy,
On Monday, 6 March I meet with Gerry McAuliffe Cairns Diocesan President of St Vincent de Paul's Society.
Gerry and the society hope to reach a satisfactory resolution with you concerning the gym equipment which is now in storage. Would you be willing to meet with Gerry and with myself also present so that we can try to bring this to a conclusion which satisfies everybody and will bring a general satisfaction? Such a meeting would be to use the legal terminology, without predigest. This means that various possibilities could be put on the table and discussed in effort to find a way forward and looking at various possibilities without binding either Gerry or yourself to any or every particular possibility canvassed.

Judy, this does seam a fair way forward - indeed the indelibly next step and hopefully one which will satisfactory conclude what has been unhappy time - to say the least for all involved.

If you are willing for the three of us to meet, properly at my place is the best – neutral territory. 

Could you let us know the date and time which would be most convenient to you and we will try to work towards that.
Judy regards and best wishes to yourself and Jimmy.
Yours truly in Christ.

+ James Foley 
BISHOP OF CAIRNS

Dictated by Bishop James Foley, typed and stamped in his absence.
                                                                                                                                                                  Professional Letter Judy Tierney.doc.doc  



P. O. Box 625 Cairns Qld 4870.        Telephone (07) 4051 2071    Facsimile (07) 4031 4625




From:                    jjls@bigpond.com                                                                                  
Date:                    22 March 2006 18:05                                                                               
To:                       James Foley bishop@cairns.catholic.org.au                                                           
Subject:                letter dated 15 March 2006
Letter received. 
I am unable to make arrangements just yet as I am attending medical appointments in Brisbane. 

I will be in contact as soon as possible.
 

Regards 

Judy Tierney



                                                                Judith Tierney
                                                                      46 Oleander Street
                                                                      Holloways Beach          

                                                                      16th May 2006

 Dear Bishop Foley,

Yesterday I was told of a statement made by Mr McAuliffe about me to a friend of mine. He said, “She thinks she (me) is so clever, going to the Bishop, who doesn’t care anyway, and to the police”.                      
 

I am now aware that I am anything but clever; if I were I would have headed the warnings given to me when I first mentioned joining St Vincent de Paul. 
 
I make no apology for contacting you as the local head of the faith I followed, and as a person I felt I could freely speak with.
 
As for the police, I am Jim’s official carer and where he goes I take him.

He was there after receiving advice that it was the proper course to follow.

 
Considering these remarks, I know that no productive outcome could be achieved by my meeting with Mr McAuliffe. 

I will not be attending the meeting scheduled by your office for the 25th of this month. 

 
I would have been very surprised had this meeting gone as arranged, even without cancelling. 

 
Procrastination seems to be the preferred option in this whole affair.

 Yours truly,

Judy Tierney



                                                Queensland 

                                                Government

                                                                                             Office of the 

                                                                                             Minister for Communities

                                                                                                        Minister for Disability Services 

                                                                                                        Minister for Aboriginal and 

                                                                                                        Torres Strait Islander Partnerships 

                                                                                                        Minister for Multicultural Affairs 

                                                                                                        Seniors and Youth

Our reference: C/07/02585 

                        COM 00010-2008

              2 1 JAN 2O08

Mr James V Tierney

46 Oleander Street

HOLLOW A YS BEACH QLD 4878

Dear Mr Tierney

Thank you for your email of 17 December 2007 regarding your allegations about the closure of a gymnasium, and bullying and theft by the management of St Vincent De Paul Society in Cairns. The Minister for Communities and Disability Services, the Honourable Lindy Nelson-Carr MP, has asked me to respond to you on her behalf.

I am aware that your recent and previous allegations have been assessed by the department's Complaints and Prevention Unit which concluded that fitness and sexual assault services, referred by you as an "anti-rape" program, are not within the funding programs of the department and therefore, not within the scope to investigate. Also, there is no information to support your claim that the decision to close the gymnasium was based on matters other than an operational decision by the society. Bullying allegations are a matter for the Department of Employment and Industrial Relations or the                       Anti-Discrimination Commission Queensland to investigate. Should you have evidence about theft, you should refer this to the Queensland Police Service as the appropriate agency to investigate such a matter.

If you require any further information or assistance in relation to this matter, please contact Mr Phil Smart, Acting Manager, Complaints and Prevention Unit, Department of Communities on 34062618.

Yours sincerely

Lee Norris

Senior Policy Advisor                                                                Level 13

                                                                                                                                                                           111 George Street Brisbane

                                                                                                                                           GPO Box 806 Brisbane

                                                                                                                          Queensland 4001 Australia 

                                                                                                                          Telephone +61 7 3235 4280 

                                                                                                                                                            Facsimile +61 7 3210 2186

                                                                                                                                                            Email CandDS@ministerial.qld.gov.au
                                                                                                                                                            Website www.communities.qld.gov.au 

                                                                                                                                                            Website    www.disability.qld.gov.au 

                                                                                                                                                             ABN 65 959 415 158

THIS AGAIN PROVES Jerry McAuliffe IS A LIAR HERE HE SENDS JUDE AN EMAIL REGARDING THE OTHER GYM IN RAVENSHOE AND MAREEBA WITH MORE OF MY EQUIPMENT!!!


From:    Jerry McAuliffe

Date: Tue 31/05/2005 9:16 PM
To: Tierney, Judy

Subject: Gym

Judy,
Copy of the submission for rental funding by State Council as discussed.
Will be in touch re you and I meeting in Cairns and also having Jimmy look at equipment in Mareeba and Ravenshoe.
Regards, Jerry.
--
No virus found in this incoming message.
Checked by AVG Free Edition.
Version: 7.1.394 / Virus Database: 268.8.3/358 - Release Date: 7/06/2006
Tony Walsh

25 Oak St Holloways Beach Cairns, 4878 Australia

7 r AugusL 2005

Dear Sir or Madam:

I have known Jim Tierney for a period of at least eight years. I can truthfully say that he is axceptionally trustworthy, honest, reliable and confident. He has a passion for helping all females defend themselves against RAPE and domestic violence. He has already committed his time (free) teaching his own formulated anti"rape course to 81 Monica's girl's school and other girl schools in Cairns. He is a person who assists the poor and the disadvantaged in our eommunity and now the extremely disadvantaged when he made it possible for Vinnies Fitness Centre to become a reality.

Jim donated WITH CONDITIONS all the equipment that went to make up the Vinnies Fitness Centre. Then spent numerous weeks ALONE, physically erecting the layout of the boxing facilities bodybuilding, weightlifting and powerlifting .areas. Without charging the Society of St Vincent DePaul assessment fees, consultation fees, advisory and training fees, that not only helped me in familiarisin9 myself in a completely new work place, but he was still doing the same for the present two instructors that work in Vinnies Fitness Centre. Jil11 has the best communication skills with credibility and confiden  that I know of when interacting with the youth, the disadvantaged and the general public in our community.

Jim has dedicated countless (unpaid) hours to the Vinnies Fiiness Centre staff and clients over the past four years, Jim is a professional licensed boxing trainer, experienced Otympic weightlifting instructor, powerlifting instructor. Highly qualified Martial arts and Self defence instuctor. His abilities in Nutrition, and Rehabilitation of injuries are second to none.

Jim has hi5 OWl) unique wa,y of motiva ng the youth in such a way that it brings out the best in each and every one of the kids that he trains. Jim gives the youth" an avenue to'release all of their energy and puts hope and a focus into their lives. If Jim did not spend months of his free time with the youth this energy could be turned into a ne9ative and the youth could go down the path of crime and violence.

Jim's judgement calls has always been in the best interest of the poor and disadvantaged in our community and the Society of St Vincent DePauL

Sincerely,

Tony Walsh

                                               Mary Triant 

                                          PO Box 1076

                                                                               Cairns

                                                                                QLD 4870

                                                                                     W. 4052 3234  Mo. 0404 053 725

                                                                                                 E:mary.triant@williambuckqld.com.au
Mary Triant

C/O                                                                                                                                                                                                                                  46 oleander street

Holloways Beach

Cairns 4878

Ph: 40550767

Mobile: 0400180913

The Office of Fair Trading

Re: Vinnie’s Health & Fitness Centre / the St Vincent De Paul Society QLD

Dear Sir /Madam,

In September 2005, The St Vincent De Paul Society closed Vinnie’s Health & Fitness Centre (Vinnies GYM) in Cairns, without warning or viable explanation to the public.  Were advised that an independent assessor was called in, who advised the centre is not profitable.                                                                           I know Jimmy told the members of this charity it would not be a profit making facility before he donated all his equipment.                                                                                                                                                So for some new official that had no idea of the conditions that went with the donation in deed Jimmy made it perfectly clear he did not want to make it compete with other gyms because he knew his clients that went to the gym would not be allowed in other gyms. 
So why was he not asked about his conditions?

Rather strange I find. 

In November 2005, The Stable FNQ Limited was established specifically as a not-for-profit organisation to replace the activities of the gym. 

The STABLE is helping start up a gym with the Sporting Wheelies & Disabled Association, and other similar organisations. MINISTER Pitts’ department has kept saying Vinnies gym was only used as a boxing gym MINISTER Pitts is totally out of order saying this. 

He takes this stand solely on information he receives from Catholic friends. Warren Pitt wrote 

to myself advising that he understood that the gym had eventually become just a boxing gym and was not getting used for the purpose it was originally set up for.

I find this observation of Warren Pitt completely out of order.                                                
Jimmy donated all the equipment and voluntarily spent months installing and assembling the equipment using his industry experience. 
Jimmy’s programs were used for all that wanted them, his own researched Anti-Rape programme he was using right up till the unexplained closing, he taught children balance techniques, I could go on for ever telling you about Jimmy’s work load at that gym.

So how in the name of God could Warren Pitt make such a defamatory statement of Jimmy’s work?

I saw with my own eyes the abundant programmes Jimmy used on different groups of people.                  Jimmy is a licensed Boxing trainer hard to come by now, and he trains some people with boxing techniques but for defence as he still teaches me and I don’t box. 

Donations of funds and equipment were donated to the gym by various organisations, businesses and individuals.  
Mr Tierney and myself have separately but exhaustingly being trying to retrieve the equipment from the St Vincent De Paul Society for continued use by the community since Vinnie’s closed in September 2005. 
My attempts include email liaison with the Society’s solicitors (1) which have proved to date fruitless. 

The Society have refuted Mr Tierney’s claim that the equipment was donated to the gym under conditions. 
The society drew up a legal document to pledge the equipment to Gumba Gumba, requesting the approval of the Tierney’s, while denying the Tierney’s ownership of that equipment to carry out the transaction and to make no further mention of that transaction.  
Mr Tierney refused to sign the illogical document and continued to attempt to retrieve the equipment. 

The society responded in writing, advising they intend on disposing of that equipment.

I have requested financial statements from the Society but received no response.

I have lodged a complaint with ASIC on the unethical behaviour of the society, who since advised that that organisation falls under the jurisdiction of the Office of Fair Trading, whom I have followed up on my complaint to them The community, the Tierney’s and myself find the behaviour of the St Vincent De Paul Society to be unethical and unfair. 

It is unfathomable that the Society uses the good nature of the community to receive donations and yet is so harshly ready to dispose of those donations.  

It is further appalling that that DGR does not have to be publicly accountable for its activities or what it does with donations. 

St Vincent de Paul has been making lease payments on vacant premises from September 2005 to February 2006, knowing that we are trying to establish a replacement entity.

In my attempts to retrieve the gym equipment from the Society I have only skimmed the surface of a seemingly highly unethical, arrogant and publicly deceptive organisation                                                            

I am asking you to assist The Stable FNQ Limited retrieve the gym equipment for continued use by the Cairns and greater community, and to make the Society accountable; at least to the Cairns community that donate to this charity. You will find that relevant members of the Cairns community will be quite willing to assist the OFT with enquiries. Contacts follow below.

Similar correspondence to the above has been sent to the ATO and ASIC in July 2006. 

Since that time, I have received an anonymous letter, addressed to myself at my office street address, as appeared on my email correspondence. The letter threatened me to cease attempting to retrieve the gym equipment, being an argument between religious institutions and Mr Tierney. 
This letter was received a couple days before I sat for a critical CA exam. I forwarded this letter to the Workplace Health & Safety Department.  Should you require further information, I ask you to contact James or Judith Tierney directly on the numbers below, who have an abundance of information on the Society, having spent several years in vain volunteering for that organisation. 

Regards, 

Mary Triant 

(1) Shane Donovan 

THYNNE & MACARTNEY 
Ph 07 3231 8832   Fax 07 3229 0855
Mrs Judy & Mr James Tierney

Ph. 07 4055 0767

From:                     jjls@bigpond.com                                                                                                                       
 Date:                      Wednesday, 19 July 2006 1:04 PM                                                                                                                                             To:                         Brown, Bob (Senator) <Senator.Bob.Brown@aph.gov.au>                                                                                                     Subject:                  Support, help, advise would be a start, 

Dear Mr. Steven Chaffer, 
thank you for your response. What is the issue you are concerned about? It is not entirely clear from your first email. Sir, there are so so many issues involved and as time goes by more evolve,
and the reason for the increase in more issues is simply no one wants to get involved.                      So the only logical reason we can assume is that someone has the power of literally, scaring anyone from getting involved. To reassure you and Bob that this is not a personal vendetta both of us belong to the Catholic Church, my wife was an appointed QLD SVDP STATE VICE PRESIDENT.                                                                                                                                         But every Catholic Church Official we have informed of the APPALLING BEHAVIOUR OF SVDP OFFICIALS to paid staff and volunteers BELONGING TO THE SOCIETY OF St. Vincent de Paul have been ignored. What is it we want from Senator Bob Brown to be frank with you sir, now we really do not know. Support, help, advise would be a start, because we know Senator Brown shoots from the hip and is not afraid of apposing conventional attitudes. We have tried all the conventional methods and it just gets more and more complicated. Again because no one will go near the issue, but this is not war with any Church this is about a huge group of people that are using the Catholic Church in suppressing issues that have nothing to do with any Church. Maybe if I send you again a copy of the letter we sent to Justice Kirby I am sure I do not have to explain why I sent it to The Honourable Justice Michael Kirby AC CMG. Under these circumstances.


JIM TIERNEY

jjls@bigpond.com
This is my email to state president Michael Mckeown. Friday, September 09, 2005 8:42 am
----- original message ----- 
From: jjls@bigpond.com 

To: carolyn.sauvage@svdp-qld.org.au 

Date: Friday, September 09, 2005 8:42 am

Subject: Attention state president Michael Mckeown. Dignity. 

Michael I know you could not care less.
But just for the sake of my honour and so that you can never say you have not been told-my wife Jude you’re once representative here in Cairns is extremely ill and I mean extremely. She has tried numerous times to ring you but it seems all phones in Brisbane do not reach Cairns anymore. 

A psychiatrist who fortunately is a good friend of both of us is supervising her.
She genuinely thought you would help her when help was needed, your lack of support has destroyed her faith and for that i hope you are proud.

I do not really expect a response, as I am sure you will follow the SVDP way of ignoring a problem in the eventuality it will just go away.

I also hope you remember why Jude and I met with you and Mr. Barry in Brisbane.

But I assure you and your CEO I most certainly will not go away even if I have to take up the charitable offer from my friend a true man of God and a barrister in Liverpool to visit me to help clear my name. As it seems to me solicitors in Australia just get ignored.                                         
You where welcomed in my home whenever you where in Cairns and you just turned your back on Jude. 

What makes it even harder to understand is when I first met you I asked you if you were in anyone’s pocket? Your answer was “I am my own man”. 

As for me like Jesus Christ you and your ceo have tried to crucify me, humiliated me to an extent I hope you never have to feel. You never even asked me what the conversation was about in the gym with Maree Fell and the president but everyone shortly will know. 

I am going to ask you as the State President an alleged man of God to make your CEO send the clearly defined information requested by my solicitor to him. So I can conclude the process to clear my Catholic name. 

Ending on one last appeal could you return my book you have been asked to return on numerous occasions.    
James Victor Tierney

